

Fitch Downgrades 3 Non-Financial Corporates, Upgrades 1 on Sri Lanka National Rating Scale Revision

Fitch Ratings-London-15 February 2019:

Fitch Ratings has taken rating action on non-financial corporates following the recalibration of its Sri Lankan National Rating scale to reflect changes in the relative creditworthiness among the country's issuers following the downgrade of the sovereign rating to 'B' from 'B+' on 3 December 2018. For details, see https://www.fitchratings.com/site/pr/10061317 Fitch Ratings: Recalibration of Sri Lanka National Rating Scale, dated 4 February 2019.

National scale ratings are a risk ranking of issuers in a particular market designed to help local investors differentiate risk. Sri Lanka's national scale ratings are denoted by the unique identifier '(lka)'. Fitch adds this identifier to reflect the unique nature of the Sri Lankan national scale. National scales are not comparable with Fitch's international ratings scales or with other countries' national rating scales.

Key Rating Drivers

SRI LANKA TELECOM PLC:

Sovereign Downgrade: The downgrade of SLT's National Long-Term Rating to 'AA+(lka)' from 'AAA(lka)' reflects the downgrade of the sovereign's Long-Term Foreign-Currency Issuer Default Rating (IDR) to 'B' from 'B+' with a Stable Outlook. Simultaneously, Fitch has downgraded the national rating on SLT's LKR7 billion senior unsecured debt programme to 'AA+(lka)' from 'AAA(lka)'.

SLT's ratings are constrained by the sovereign as per Fitch's Parent and Subsidiary Rating Linkage criteria. We assess the relationship between the sovereign and SLT as one of a weaker parent and stronger subsidiary with strong operational and strategic linkages. The state holds a majority stake in SLT directly and indirectly, and exercises significant influence on its operating and financial profile. SLT's second-biggest shareholder, Malaysia's Usaha Tegas Sdn Bhd at 44.9%, has no special provisions in its shareholder agreement to dilute the government's significant influence over SLT.

High Capex, Negative FCF: We expect SLT to have negative free cash flow (FCF) during 2019-2020 (estimated 2018 negative FCF of LK2 billion-3 billion) as cash flow from operations could be insufficient to fund capex requirements to expand the fibre infrastructure and 4G mobile networks. We expect SLT's 2019 capex to remain high, at around 28%-30% of group revenue (2018 estimated: 30%), as it aims to complete its 4G population coverage to around 95% by end-2019. However, management expects its capex/revenue to decline to around 18%-20% in 2019.

We expect SLT to continue to invest in expanding fibre coverage as it aims to connect about 1 million homes by 2020-2021, from the 70,000 homes currently enabled. SLT would typically need to lay fibre for at least 2 million homes for half of the households to be connected. We expect SLT's fibre investments to have low returns due to the country's low broadband tariffs. Dividends are likely to remain around LKR1.6 billion-1.8 billion in the next two to three years.

Data-Driven Growth: We expect revenue to grow by a mid-single-digit percentage during 2019-2020 (barring any tax shocks), driven by data and fixed-broadband growth. We expect 4G smartphone penetration to improve from the current 25% with the proliferation of cheaper Chinese phones. Revenue rose strongly by 6.5% in the first nine months of 2018, driven by fixed-broadband and mobile usage after a temporary usage slump in 2017 due to higher taxes on voice and data. We expect the government's recent announcement on the removal of floor rates for voice call charges to have only a limited impact on growth.

Industry Consolidation: We believe the recently announced merger between Hutchison Telecommunications Lanka (Private) Ltd and Etisalat Lanka (Private) Ltd is likely to relieve some competitive pressures that have undermined telecom companies' revenue and EBITDA growth in recent years. The merger is pending regulatory approval. Industry consolidation is likely to provide some relief from pricing pressure, especially in the data segment where telcos have not been able to fully capture the strong growth in data traffic.

Stable Sector Outlook: Fitch's outlook for the Sri Lankan telco sector is stable as we expect the mean net leverage for SLT and mobile market leader, Dialog Axiata PLC (AAA(lka)/Stable), to remain stable at around 1.4x in 2019. We expect the sector's cash generation to improve, driven by higher mobile and broadband data usage, which will be insufficient, however, to fund the large capex requirement, leading to negative FCF. We also expect average operating EBITDAR margins to remain stable at around 34% (2018 estimate: 34%), driven by improving economies of scale in the data and home broadband segment, offsetting the negative impact of the changing revenue mix.

CEYLON ELECTRICITY BOARD

Rating Equalised With Sovereign: CEB's National Long-Term Rating downgrade considers the Sri Lankan sovereign's weaker ability to extend support, reflected in the downgrade of the sovereign's ratings. We view the relationship between CEB and the sovereign as one of a stronger parent and weaker subsidiary and CEB's rating is equalised with that of the sovereign, reflecting strong linkages with the parent, in line with Fitch's Parent and Subsidiary Rating Linkage criteria. The equalisation takes into consideration CEB's strategic importance to Sri Lanka in ensuring power security and supply of affordable electricity to the public as the monopoly electricity transmitter and distributor in the country. CEB also accounts for around 70% of the power generation in the country.

Strong State Linkages: Fitch assesses the linkages between CEB and the state as strong, reflecting high ownership and management control, explicit guarantees and financial support through equity infusions and debt funding. The government also implicitly guarantees CEB's project loans (about 80% of outstanding debt), which are extended by bilateral and multilateral agencies and routed through the government for development of power infrastructure. CEB provides electricity at subsidised rates, fulfilling an essential service for the government. CEB has almost full network connectivity and accounted for more than 70% of Sri Lanka's generation capacity at end-2017.

We do not expect CEB's linkages with its parent to weaken in the medium term as the government's need to provide electricity at subsidised rates can be carried out only by a state entity such as CEB, as private companies would not be willing to incur losses. Fitch views CEB's standalone credit profile as much weaker than its support-driven rating and believes providing a notch-specific standalone credit view of CEB is meaningless due to poor margin visibility and the need for continued state support to sustain operations.

Tariff Increases Unlikely: We do not expect the government to increase electricity tariffs in the foreseeable future to levels that adequately cover CEB's generation, distribution and transmission costs. The government sets tariffs based on its socio-economic objectives and has not revised tariffs for almost three years despite rising generation costs. CEB's average cost of supplying a unit of electricity to customers in 2017 was around 20% higher than the average tariff. We do not expect the government to raise electricity tariffs or implement a cost-reflective pricing formula as it faces elections in the next 24 months amid rising living costs due to higher fuel costs and local-currency depreciation,

Rising Generation Costs: We expect generation costs to remain high in the next couple of years amid rising oil prices and volatile contribution from low-cost hydropower. We expect the share of hydropower in the generation mix to remain below historical levels due to declining load factors and very little new capacity additions. We expect CEB to turn to high-cost oil-based sources to meet the shortfall.

In addition, CEB and independent power producers have been compelled to purchase fuel at market prices since mid-2018, after the government introduced a pricing formula, compared with subsidised prices offered previously. We do not expect the liquefied natural gas projects proposed under CEB's generation expansion plan for 2018-2037 to contribute significantly to the generation mix in the next two to three years.

Weak Balance Sheet: CEB's balance sheet continues to weaken due to persistent losses and significant investments. It is unable to recover operating costs under the current tariff structure, and has to borrow to sustain its day-to-day operations. Further CEB, as government's main investment arm in the power sector, is likely to have large capex to improve country's power generation and transmission and distribution network. As such we do not expect CEB's balance sheet to recover in the medium term unless the government reduces its debt by converting some of it to equity.

DSI SAMSON GROUP (PRIVATE) LIMITED

The rating downgrade reflects Fitch's expectations that DSG's net leverage - defined as lease-adjusted debt net of cash/operating EBITDAR - is likely to remain above 4.5x over the medium term. The elevated leverage is due to the weakening domestic sales of pneumatic tyres to original equipment manufacturers (OEMs) and significant competitive pressures in the footwear retail segment. We expect operating cash flow from the company's solid tyre exports and value-added footwear businesses to improve in the medium term, but this is unlikely to be sufficient to reduce leverage below the level commensurate with a higher rating.

DSG's rating continues to reflect its leading positions in domestically sold pneumatic tyres to the replacement market and footwear, which are supported by its well-known brand and widespread distribution network.

Higher Financial Risk: DSG's net leverage increased to 5.2x in the financial year ended March 2018 (FY18) from 4.4x a year earlier due to the weaker operating performance in several of its key domestic segments. Leverage has since fallen to 5.0x by 31 December 2018 due to an improvement in exports and domestic sales of value-added footwear. We expect net leverage to drop to 4.9x in FY19 and 4.6x through FY21, buoyed by the company's efforts to further improve cash flow contributions from exports and domestic sales of value-added footwear. Fitch believes the pressure on free cash flow from high interest costs and notable working capital outflows as well as growth capex will keep net leverage above 4.5x in the medium term.

We expect DSG's FFO fixed-charge coverage to improve to 1.5x in the medium term, compared with an estimated 1.4x at end-December 2018 and a low of 1.1x at FYE18, supported by a recovery in profitability. However, coverage will likely remain below the three-year historical average of 2.2x due to weaker domestic demand and continued pressure from high interest costs.

Lower EBITDA Margins: Fitch expects DSG's EBITDA margins to recover to 8.5% in FY19, from 7.7% in FY18, after they were diluted by lower domestic footwear and tyre sales volumes, higher crude oil and rubber prices as well as the company's efforts to liquidate some of its footwear inventory at discounted prices. The recovery in margins will be supported by greater contribution from high-margin solid tyre exports and higher-value-added footwear. However, we expect rising cost pressures due to the depreciating Sri Lankan rupee and intense price competition in the domestic market to keep EBITDA margins below the three-year historical average of 9.0%.

Falling Domestic Sales: We expect domestic sales of tyres to remain under pressure due to the weakening demand for bicycle tyres in Sri Lanka and the tightening of three-wheeler financing regulations in 2017. The regulator lowered the upper band of loan-to-value ratios associated with three-wheeler leases to 25% from 70% to curb vehicle imports, which continues to impede volume growth mainly from the OEM market. However, DSG's significant exposure to the replacement market mitigates this risk to some extent.

Domestic footwear volumes declined by around 4% in FY18 on rising competition from small-scale producers in the lower-end of the market. DSG counterbalances this risk by selling value-added footwear as the competition is less intense. DSG also compensates for the lost sales to some extent by supplying raw materials such as rubber sheets and soles to its competitors in the footwear market.

Leading Market Position: DSG has leading market positions in the domestic footwear market and the bicycle, motorcycle and three-wheeler tyre industries, supported by its established brand, and a widespread distribution network. Nevertheless, we expect the intensifying competition in the footwear industry from small-scale domestic producers and importers that are circumventing the current tariff structure on imports to be a key long-term risk. Domestic sales of motorcycle and three-wheeler tyres also face rising competition from other well-known brands and imported products.

Limited Structural Subordination Risk: DSG is a holding company that depends on dividends paid by its subsidiaries to service its own obligations. However, the structural subordination of holding-company creditors is mitigated by DSG's strong control over its operating subsidiaries that accounted for over 80% of consolidated EBITDA in FY18. This supports a high degree of cash fungibility within the group and enables the holding company to service its own obligations.

LION BREWERY (CEYLON) PLC:

The upgrade of Lion's National Long-Term Rating reflects the recalibration of the Sri Lankan national scale ratings as well as our view that Lion will maintain its leverage - net adjusted debt / EBITDAR - in line with a 'AA-(lka)' rating. Lion's cash flows have improved, helped by a recovery in sales, which was supported by a reversion in the excise duty regime to tax drinks with lower alcohol content at reduced rates compared with spirits. The increased penetration of beer per capita also supports stronger sales. At end-September 2018, Lion's latest trailing 12-month net leverage was 1.0x. Lion's business risk profile has also benefitted from the management's efforts to mitigate the flood risk at its main production facility.

Fitch rates Lion on its standalone strength due to weak linkages between Lion and its stronger ultimate parent, Carson Cumberbatch PLC, as defined in Fitch's Parent and Subsidiary Rating Linkage criteria. Lion's rating reflects its leading market position in the domestic beer industry, which is protected by stringent regulation, its well-established brand and extensive retail coverage. However, the domestic excise tax regime on alcoholic beverage sales changes frequently, which inhibits the industry's profitability.

Recovery in Sales Volume: Fitch expects Lion's sales to improve in the medium term after excise duties were revised to tax manufacturers of spirits at higher rates than beer and wine makers. The government taxes a litre of strong beer at LKR2,455 compared with LKR3,300 for spirits, effective from 10 November 2017. The current tax regime is more consistent with the practice that prevailed before November 2015, when drinks with lower alcohol content such as beer were taxed at lower rates than spirits. Lion's sales volumes were depressed from November 2015 to October 2017 when a litre of strong beer was taxed at LKR3,580, higher than spirits' LKR3,246. Fitch expects the current regime, with lower taxes on beer than spirits, to prevail over the medium term.

Balance Sheet to Strengthen: We believe Lion's net leverage will remain below 1.5x in the medium term, mainly due to healthy profitability and a likely reduction in capex compared with past years. The company has sufficient brewing capacity for the next few years following the expansion in its production capacity, which drove the high capex from FY14-FY16.

Improving EBITDAR Margin: Fitch expects Lion's EBITDAR margins to stabilise at around 29% from FY20, from 27% in FY18, supported by better sales and operating conditions. Lion's EBITDAR margin recovered significantly to around 38% by 1H19 from a low of 19.5% in FY17 when manufacturing was halted temporarily due to floods and Lion had to import inventory at a higher cost. The margin recovery was driven by the company's efforts to recoup some of the lost sales volumes and operational efficiencies that reduced costs.

Market Leadership: Lion is the largest beer manufacturer in Sri Lanka, with significant market share in the domestic beer market. Lion consolidated its market leadership in FY18 by regaining the shelf space it lost in FY17 due to the temporary halt in production following floods in May 2016. Lion's strong market share is supported by its entrenched brand and widespread retail coverage, with access to 2,800 retail outlets around Sri Lanka. The company's market position is protected to some extent by regulations in the form of stringent restrictions on advertising and limited issuance of new retail licenses.

High Regulatory Risk: Domestic alcoholic beverage producers face frequent revisions to excise duties, which cause significant operating cash flow volatility. In 2015, the government increased the excise duties on alcohol twice, which led to tax on strong beer overtaking the tax on hard liquor on an equivalent-alcohol basis. The situation was reversed after 24 months, which resulted in hard liquor being taxed at 34% more than strong and mild beer on an equivalent-alcohol basis. We believe any further tax increases will be gradual, considering the importance of the industry to government coffers. Excise duties from alcoholic-beverage makers made up 7% of government tax revenue in 2017.

For the key rating drivers, derivation summaries, rating sensitivities and liquidity analysis of Dialog, DIST, Melstacorp, Singer, Sunshine, Abans, and Kotagala, please refer to the previous rating action commentaries via the following links:

- Fitch Affirms Sri Lanka's Dialog Axiata at 'AAA(lka)'/Stable
- Fitch Removes RWN on Sri Lanka's Distilleries Company; Affirms at 'AAA(lka)'
- Fitch Assigns Melstacorp PLC First-Time 'AAA(lka)' Rating; Outlook Stable
- Fitch Affirms Singer (Sri Lanka) at 'A-(lka)'; Outlook Stable
- Fitch Affirms Sunshine Holdings at 'A-(lka)'; Outlook Stable
- Fitch Affirms Abans PLC at 'BBB+(lka)': Outlook Stable
- Fitch Affirms Kotagala Plantations at 'CC(lka)'

For the key rating drivers, derivation summaries, and liquidity analysis of Hemas, RICH and Sierra, please refer to the previous rating action commentaries via the links below. Fitch has revised the rating sensitivities applicable to these issuers as a result of the recalibration of the Sri Lankan National Ratings scale. The revised sensitivities for these issuers can be found in the relevant section below.

- Fitch Affirms Hemas Holdings at 'AA-(lka)'; Outlook Stable
- Fitch Affirms Richard Pieris & Company at 'A(lka)'; Outlook Stable
- Fitch Affirms Sierra Cables at 'BB+(lka)'; Outlook Stable

Sri Lanka Telecom PLC: SLT's unconstrained standalone credit profile is stronger than that of the government of Sri Lanka, reflecting the company's market leadership in fixed-line services and second-largest position in mobile, along with its ownership of an extensive optical-fibre network. The standalone profile is also underpinned by its mid-single-digit percentage growth prospects, moderate estimated 2018 FFO adjusted net leverage of 1.7x and stable operating EBITDAR margin.

SLT has lower exposure to the crowded mobile market and more diverse service platforms than mobile-market leader Dialog. However, Dialog has a larger revenue base, better operating EBITDAR margins, lower forecast FFO adjusted net leverage and a better FCF profile than SLT.

Ceylon Electricity Board: Fitch has rated CEB at the same level as the sovereign due to the strong linkages with its parent. The equalisation reflects CEB's full ownership by the state and track record of financial support through explicit guarantees, equity infusions and subsidised debt funding. CEB provides electricity at subsidised rates, fulfilling an essential service for the sovereign. CEB has almost full network connectivity and accounted for more than 70% of Sri Lanka's generation capacity at end-2017.

Our assessment of CEB's linkages with the sovereign can be compared with other Sri Lankan government-related entities such as SLT, which we also view as having strong operational and strategic linkages with the sovereign. However, CEB is weaker than the sovereign and its rating is equalised due to strong linkages with the state, while SLT is stronger than the sovereign but its rating is constrained by its strong linkages with the state.

DSI Samson Group (Private) Limited: DSG's rating reflect its leading positions in domestically sold pneumatic tyres to the replacement market and footwear, which are supported by its well-known brand and widespread distribution network. Singer and Abans have better business risk profiles than DSG, as these two companies dominate the consumer durables retail market in Sri Lanka with robust market positions, while DSG's footwear and pneumatic tyre sales face increasing competition in the local market, causing its volumes to decline. At the same time, DSG's local tyre business is under pressure due to the lower sales of three-wheelers following the tightening of three-wheeler financing regulations in 2017.

We rate Singer two notches higher than DSG to reflect it stronger business and financial risk profile, while Abans is rated one notch above DSG because of Abans' better business risk profile and similar financial risk profile.

Lion Brewery (Ceylon) PLC: Lion is rated three notches below DIST - the country's biggest spirits manufacturer - reflecting DIST's considerably larger operating scale and dominant market position in spirits, which is more widely consumed domestically than beer and has about 80% share of the alcoholic-beverage market. DIST has also historically been less sensitive to changes in tax regulations than Lion.

Lion is rated at the same level as domestic conglomerate Hemas. Lion has a leading market share in the local beer industry amid high entry barriers and low leverage while Hemas is a well-diversified conglomerate with exposure to defensive pharmaceuticals and fast-moving consumer goods. Hemas also has similar leverage as Lion.

RICH is rated two notches below Lion, reflecting its weaker business risk profile due to significant exposure to the volatile agriculture segment, lower EBITDA margins and higher leverage.

Key Assumptions

Fitch's Key Assumptions Within Our Rating Case for the Issuers

Sri Lanka Telecom PLC:

- Revenue to grow by a mid-single-digit percentage, driven by fixed-broadband and mobile-data services in 2018-2019.

- Capex/revenue to remain high at around 28%-30% as SLT expands its fibre and 4G network.
- Operating EBITDAR margin to remain stable at around 29%-30%.
- Effective tax rate of 28%.
- Dividend payout of LKR1.6 billion-1.8 billion per year.

Ceylon Electricity Board:

- Electricity consumption in Sri Lanka to increase by 5% per annum over 2018-2021
- No material electricity tariff increases in the next two years
- Generation mix to broadly remain at 30% coal, 30% fuel, 30% hydropower and 10% others.
- Capex of LKR120 billion in 2018 and moderating to LKR60 billion per annum from 2019, mainly for generation, transmission and distribution

DSI Samson Group (Private) Limited:

- Revenue to grow by mid-single-digit rate on average over the next three years.
- EBITDA margin to improve by 80 bp to 8.5% in FY19, and gradually grow to reach around 9.0% in the next three years.
- Capex to average LKR1.1 billion per annum for the next three years compared with an average of LKR2.1 billion in the past three years.
- Dividend payout to shareholders to remain at around 50% of holding company's dividend income.

Lion Brewery (Ceylon) PLC

- Revenue to recover with a 43% increase in FY19; growth to moderate to a mid-single-digit rate on average over the next three years.
- EBITDAR margin to modestly improve to 36% in FY19 and to stabilise at around 29.0% in the next three years.
- Excise duty on strong and mild beer to remain unchanged till end-FY20 and increase by around 5%-7% during FY21 to FY22.
- Capex at around 6% of net revenue in FY19 and FY20 and falling to 4.0% on average over the next two years.
- Dividend of LKR300 million per annum to shareholders in line with historical levels.

RATING SENSITIVITIES

Sri Lanka Telecom PLC:

Developments that May, Individually or Collectively, Lead to Positive Rating Action

- An upgrade in the Sri Lankan sovereign's Long-Term IDR would result in an upgrade on SLT's National Long-Term Rating

Developments that May, Individually or Collectively, Lead to Negative Rating Action

- A downgrade in the Sri Lankan sovereign's Long-Term IDR would result in a downgrade on SLT's National Long-Term Rating

Ceylon Electricity Board:

Developments that May, Individually or Collectively, Lead to Positive Rating Action

- An upgrade of the Sri Lankan sovereign's Long-Term IDRs would result in corresponding action on CEB's National Long-Term Rating

Developments that May, Individually or Collectively, Lead to Negative Rating Action

- A significant weakening of the strong linkages between the sovereign and CEB
- A downgrade of the Sri Lankan sovereign's Long-Term IDR would result in corresponding action on CEB's National Long-Term Rating

DSI Samson Group (Private) Limited:

Developments that May, Individually or Collectively, Lead to Positive Rating Action

- Sustained improvement in DSG's adjusted net debt/EBITDAR to less than 4.5x and gross adjusted debt/EBITDAR to less than 5.0x

Developments that May, Individually or Collectively, Lead to Negative Rating Action

- Sustained weakening of net adjusted debt/EBITDAR to more than 5.5x and gross adjusted debt/EBITDAR to more than 6.0x
- A sustained weakening of fund flows from operations fixed-charge cover to less than 1.2x
- A significant increase in the structural subordination of DSG's holding-company creditors.

Lion Brewery (Ceylon) PLC:

Developments that May, Individually or Collectively, Lead to Positive Rating Action

- No positive rating action is expected over the next two years, unless the company is able to materially improve its business risk profile and scale of operations while maintaining the current financial profile.

Developments that May, Individually or Collectively, Lead to Negative Rating Action

- An increase in Lion's lease-adjusted debt net of cash/EBITDAR to over 3.0x for a sustained period

Hemas Holdings PLC

Developments that May, Individually or Collectively, Lead to Positive Rating Action

- Improvement in business risk profile while maintaining the current financial profile.

Developments that May, Individually or Collectively, Lead to Negative Rating Action

- Group net adjusted debt/EBITDAR rising above 3.0x on a sustained basis
- Any significant integration issues or deviation from the company's conservative approach to new investment.

Richard Pieris & Company PLC

Developments that May, Individually or Collectively, Lead to Positive Rating Action

- A sustained improvement in RICH's adjusted net debt/EBITDAR (adjusted for finance subsidiary) to below 2.0x.
- A sustained improvement in the holding company's net debt/EBITDAR to below 3.0x.

Developments that May, Individually or Collectively, Lead to Negative Rating Action

- A sustained increase in RICH's adjusted net debt/EBITDAR (adjusted for finance subsidiary) to over 3.5x.
- RICH's adjusted EBITDAR coverage of gross interest and rent (adjusted for finance subsidiary) falling below 2.5x on a sustained basis.
- Significant investment in non-core business activities, which could adversely impact the profitability or cash flow generation of the group.

Sierra Cables PLC

Developments that May, Individually or Collectively, Lead to Positive Rating Action

- An upgrade is not anticipated in the short-to-medium term until there is an improvement in the company's size and scale of operations while maintaining the current financial profile.

Developments that May, Individually or Collectively, Lead to Negative Rating Action

- Adjusted net debt/EBITDAR, excluding cash flow from overseas operations, of over 3.5x for a sustained period.
- EBITDAR coverage measured by EBITDAR, excluding cash flow from overseas operations/gross interest plus rent falling below 2.0x for a sustained period.
- Delays or disruptions in its planned overseas expansion, which could result in additional capital calls or lower profitability.

Liquidity and Debt Structure

Sri Lanka Telecom PLC:

Strong Access to Local Banks: At end-September 2018, SLT's liquidity - cash of LKR12 billion and committed undrawn bank lines of LKR13.5 billion - was sufficient to fund its short-term debt of LKR13.5 billion. We expect SLT to refinance its short-term debt in light of its access to local banks. It has demonstrated a solid track record of accessing capital from local banks and capital markets.

Ceylon Electricity Board:

Tight but Manageable Liquidity Position: As at end-2017, CEB had LKR54.0 billion of unrestricted cash and unutilised credit facilities to meet LKR20.1 billion of debt falling due in the next 12 months. We do not expect free cash flow to turn positive in 2018 amid continued operating losses and capex of around LKR120 billion. However, we believe the government will step in and provide liquidity support if required, based on past actions.

DSI Samson Group (Private) Limited:

Tight Liquidity: DSG had LKR874 million of unrestricted cash and LKR8.1 billion in unutilised credit facilities at end-FY18 to meet LKR8.3 billion of debt repayment falling due through FY19. This places the company in a tight liquidity position. Nevertheless, we expect the banks to roll over the short-term working capital lines, which account for more than 70% of the debt maturities in the next 12 months, in the normal course of business.

Lion Brewery (Ceylon) PLC:

Comfortable Liquidity Position: Lion had unrestricted cash and cash equivalents of LKR8.1 billion and unutilised credit lines of LKR7.8 billion at end-March 2018 to meet LKR8.9 billion of debt maturing in the next 12 months. Lion's relatively defensive cash flows and consistent access to bank funding as one of Sri Lanka's largest listed corporates further supports liquidity.

Abans PLC; National Long Term Rating; Affirmed; BBB+(lka); RO:Sta ----senior unsecured; National Long Term Rating; Affirmed; BBB+(lka) ----senior unsecured; National Short Term Rating; Affirmed; F2(lka) Ceylon Electricity Board; National Long Term Rating; Downgrade; AA+(lka); RO:Sta Distilleries Company of Sri Lanka PLC; National Long Term Rating; Affirmed; AAA(lka); RO:Sta DSI Samson Group (Private) Limited; National Long Term Rating; Downgrade; BBB(lka); RO:Sta Hemas Holdings PLC; National Long Term Rating; Affirmed; AA-(lka); RO:Sta ----senior unsecured; National Long Term Rating; Affirmed; AA-(lka) Kotagala Plantations PLC; National Long Term Rating; Affirmed; CC(lka) ----senior secured; National Long Term Rating; Affirmed; CC Lion Brewery (Ceylon) PLC; National Long Term Rating; Upgrade; AA-(lka); RO:Sta ----senior unsecured; National Long Term Rating; Upgrade; AA-Melstacorp PLC; National Long Term Rating; Affirmed; AAA(lka); RO:Sta Richard Pieris & Company PLC; National Long Term Rating; Affirmed; A(lka); RO:Sta ----senior unsecured; National Long Term Rating; Affirmed; A Sierra Cables PLC; National Long Term Rating; Affirmed; BB+(lka); RO:Sta Singer (Sri Lanka) PLC; National Long Term Rating; Affirmed; A-(lka); RO:Sta ----senior unsecured; National Long Term Rating; Affirmed; A-----senior unsecured; National Short Term Rating; Affirmed; F2(lka) Sunshine Holdings PLC; National Long Term Rating; Affirmed; A-(lka); RO:Sta Dialog Axiata PLC; National Long Term Rating; Affirmed; AAA(lka); RO:Sta Sri Lanka Telecom PLC; National Long Term Rating; Downgrade; AA+(lka); RO:Sta ----senior unsecured; National Long Term Rating; Downgrade; AA+(lka)

Contacts:

Primary Rating Analyst
Nadika Ranasinghe,
Director
+94 11 2541 900
Fitch Ratings Lanka Ltd.
15-04 East Tower World Trade Center
Colombo 00100

Primary Rating Analyst Rishikesh Sivakumar, Analyst +94 11 2541 900 Fitch Ratings Lanka Ltd. 15-04 East Tower World Trade Center Colombo 00100

Primary Rating Analyst Nitin Soni, Director +65 6796 7235 Fitch Ratings Singapore Pte Ltd. One Raffles Quay #22-11, South Tower Singapore 048583

Secondary Rating Analyst Rishikesh Sivakumar, Analyst +94 11 2541 900 Fitch Ratings Lanka Ltd. 15-04 East Tower World Trade Center Colombo 00100

Secondary Rating Analyst
Nadika Ranasinghe,
Director
+94 11 2541 900
Fitch Ratings Lanka Ltd.
15-04 East Tower World Trade Center
Colombo 00100

Committee Chairperson Vicky Melbourne, Senior Director +61 2 8256 0325

Committee Chairperson Steve Durose, Managing Director +61 2 8256 0307

Media Relations: Adrian Simpson, London, Tel: +44 20 3530 1010, Email: adrian.simpson@thefitchgroup.com

Additional information is available on www.fitchratings.com

Applicable Criteria
National Scale Ratings Criteria (pub. 18 Jul 2018)
Parent and Subsidiary Rating Linkage (pub. 16 Jul 2018)
Corporate Rating Criteria (pub. 23 Mar 2018)
Corporates Notching and Recovery Ratings Criteria (pub. 23 Mar 2018)

Additional Disclosures Solicitation Status Endorsement Policy

ALL FITCH CREDIT RATINGS ARE SUBJECT TO CERTAIN LIMITATIONS AND DISCLAIMERS. PLEASE READ THESE LIMITATIONS AND DISCLAIMERS BY FOLLOWING THIS LINK: HTTPS://WWW.FITCHRATINGS.COM/UNDERSTANDINGCREDITRATINGS. IN ADDITION, RATING

DEFINITIONS AND THE TERMS OF USE OF SUCH RATINGS ARE AVAILABLE ON THE AGENCY'S PUBLIC WEB SITE AT WWW.FITCHRATINGS.COM. PUBLISHED RATINGS, CRITERIA, AND METHODOLOGIES ARE AVAILABLE FROM THIS SITE AT ALL TIMES. FITCH'S CODE OF CONDUCT, CONFIDENTIALITY, CONFLICTS OF INTEREST, AFFILIATE FIREWALL, COMPLIANCE, AND OTHER RELEVANT POLICIES AND PROCEDURES ARE ALSO AVAILABLE FROM THE CODE OF CONDUCT SECTION OF THIS SITE. DIRECTORS AND SHAREHOLDERS RELEVANT INTERESTS ARE AVAILABLE AT HTTPS://WWW.FITCHRATINGS.COM/SITE/REGULATORY. FITCH MAY HAVE PROVIDED ANOTHER PERMISSIBLE SERVICE TO THE RATED ENTITY OR ITS RELATED THIRD PARTIES. DETAILS OF THIS SERVICE FOR RATINGS FOR WHICH THE LEAD ANALYST IS BASED IN AN EU-REGISTERED ENTITY CAN BE FOUND ON THE ENTITY SUMMARY PAGE FOR THIS ISSUER ON THE FITCH WEBSITE.

Copyright © 2018 by Fitch Ratings, Inc., Fitch Ratings Ltd. and its subsidiaries. 33 Whitehall Street, NY, NY 10004. Telephone: 1-800-753-4824, (212) 908-0500. Fax: (212) 480-4435. Reproduction or retransmission in whole or in part is prohibited except by permission. All rights reserved. In issuing and maintaining its ratings and in making other reports (including forecast information), Fitch relies on factual information it receives from issuers and underwriters and from other sources Fitch believes to be credible. Fitch conducts a reasonable investigation of the factual information relied upon by it in accordance with its ratings methodology, and obtains reasonable verification of that information from independent sources, to the extent such sources are available for a given security or in a given jurisdiction. The manner of Fitch's factual investigation and the scope of the third-party verification it obtains will vary depending on the nature of the rated security and its issuer, the requirements and practices in the jurisdiction in which the rated security is offered and sold and/or the issuer is located, the availability and nature of relevant public information, access to the management of the issuer and its advisers, the availability of pre-existing third-party verifications such as audit reports, agreed-upon procedures letters, appraisals, actuarial reports, engineering reports, legal opinions and other reports provided by third parties, the availability of independent and competent third- party verification sources with respect to the particular security or in the particular jurisdiction of the issuer, and a variety of other factors. Users of Fitch's ratings and reports should understand that neither an enhanced factual investigation nor any third-party verification can ensure that all of the information Fitch relies on in connection with a rating or a report will be accurate and complete. Ultimately, the issuer and its advisers are responsible for the accuracy of the information they provide to Fitch and to the market in offering documents and other reports. In issuing its ratings and its reports, Fitch must rely on the work of experts, including independent auditors with respect to financial statements and attorneys with respect to legal and tax matters. Further, ratings and forecasts of financial and other information are inherently forward-looking and embody assumptions and predictions about future events that by their nature cannot be verified as facts. As a result, despite any verification of current facts, ratings and forecasts can be affected by future events or conditions that were not anticipated at the time a rating or forecast was issued or affirmed. The information in this report is provided "as is" without any representation or warranty of any kind, and Fitch does not represent or warrant that the report or any of its contents will meet any of the requirements of a recipient of the report. A Fitch rating is an opinion as to the creditworthiness of a security. This opinion and reports made by Fitch are based on established criteria and methodologies that Fitch is continuously evaluating and updating. Therefore, ratings and reports are the collective work product of Fitch and no individual, or group of individuals, is solely responsible for a rating or a report. The rating does not address the risk of loss due to risks other than credit risk, unless such risk is specifically mentioned. Fitch is not engaged in the offer or sale of any security. All Fitch reports have shared authorship. Individuals identified in a Fitch report were involved in, but are not solely responsible for, the opinions stated therein. The individuals are named for contact purposes only. A report providing a Fitch rating is neither a prospectus nor a substitute for the information assembled, verified and presented to investors by the issuer and its agents in connection with the sale of the securities. Ratings may be changed or withdrawn at any time for any reason in the sole discretion of Fitch. Fitch does not provide investment advice of any sort. Ratings are not a recommendation to buy, sell, or hold any security. Ratings do not comment on the adequacy of market price, the suitability of any security for a particular investor, or the tax-exempt nature or taxability of payments made in respect to any security. Fitch receives fees from issuers, insurers, guarantors, other obligors, and underwriters for rating securities. Such fees generally

vary from US\$1,000 to US\$750,000 (or the applicable currency equivalent) per issue. In certain cases, Fitch will rate all or a number of issues issued by a particular issuer, or insured or guaranteed by a particular insurer or guarantor, for a single annual fee. Such fees are expected to vary from US\$10,000 to US\$1,500,000 (or the applicable currency equivalent). The assignment, publication, or dissemination of a rating by Fitch shall not constitute a consent by Fitch to use its name as an expert in connection with any registration statement filed under the United States securities laws, the Financial Services and Markets Act of 2000 of the United Kingdom, or the securities laws of any particular jurisdiction. Due to the relative efficiency of electronic publishing and distribution, Fitch research may be available to electronic subscribers up to three days earlier than to print subscribers.

For Australia, New Zealand, Taiwan and South Korea only: Fitch Australia Pty Ltd holds an Australian financial services license (AFS license no. 337123) which authorizes it to provide credit ratings to wholesale clients only. Credit ratings information published by Fitch is not intended to be used by persons who are retail clients within the meaning of the Corporations Act 2001

Fitch Ratings, Inc. is registered with the U.S. Securities and Exchange Commission as a Nationally Recognized Statistical Rating Organization (the "NRSRO"). While certain of the NRSRO's credit rating subsidiaries are listed on Item 3 of Form NRSRO and as such are authorized to issue credit ratings on behalf of the NRSRO (see https://www.fitchratings.com/site/regulatory), other credit rating subsidiaries are not listed on Form NRSRO (the "non-NRSROs") and therefore credit ratings issued by those subsidiaries are not issued on behalf of the NRSRO. However, non-NRSRO personnel may participate in determining credit ratings issued by or on behalf of the NRSRO.

ENDORSEMENT POLICY - Fitch's approach to ratings endorsement so that ratings produced outside the EU may be used by regulated entities within the EU for regulatory purposes, pursuant to the terms of the EU Regulation with respect to credit rating agencies, can be found on the EU Regulatory Disclosures page. The endorsement status of all International ratings is provided within the entity summary page for each rated entity and in the transaction detail pages for all structured finance transactions on the Fitch website. These disclosures are updated on a daily basis.